
        MINUTES OF A REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

OF THE CITY OF GREENVILLE, MISSISSIPPI

December 19, 2017
BE IT REMEMBERED that the City Council of the City of Greenville, Mississippi met in regular session at City Hall at the hour of 4:00 P.M., Tuesday the 19th day of December for the purpose of transacting such business as might properly come before it.  

**************************************************************************************************************************

There were present the following officers and members of Council:

Mayor:


Errick D. Simmons
Council Members: 
Al Brock, Lois Hawkins, Ann Hollowell, Betty Watkins, Carolyn Weathers, and James Wilson, Sr. 

Also Present: 

Andy Alexander, City Attorney
             Michael Merchant, Asst. Police Chief



Donde Baldwin, CWS Utility Director
Steve Osso, Ext. Financial Consultant 




Ruben Brown, Fire Chief


Lee Owen, Airport Director




Russell Davis, CWS Public Works Dir.
Maple Smith, Legal Secretary



Mark DiBiase, External IT Manager
Amelia D. Wicks, City Clerk
      



Corey Holmes, Parks & Recreation Dir.
Carlon Williams, Planning/Zoning Dir.




Mark Hooker, Jr., Ext. City Engineer
Delando Wilson, Police Chief



 
Teresa Kingdom, H. R. Director

Gwanda Wilson, Municipal Court Clerk


Absent:


D’Andre Williams, Housing Inspector

**************************************************************************************************************************
Mayor Simmons introduced Councilwoman Hollowell who offered the invocation followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag. Proclamation was presented to St. Joseph Catholic School acknowledging the varsity football team as the 2017 MAIS AA State Champions. Mayor Simmons also presented a Proclamation to the St. Joseph Catholic School varsity cheerleaders in recognition of their 2017 MAIS 1A-2AA Non-Tumbling State Championship.
**************************************************************************************************************************

Mayor Simmons called for additions and deletions to the Agenda. The following items were added:
On motion by Councilwoman Watkins, seconded by Councilman Brock with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider discussion regarding the status of Pickett Street,” to the Agenda. 

On motion by Councilwoman Watkins, seconded by Councilwoman Weathers with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider update regarding the status of property located at 747 Canal Street, formerly known as Greenville Daycare Center,” to the Agenda. 

**************************************************************************************************************************

The following monthly reports were presented:

a. Airport
b. ClearWater Solutions

c. External Financial Consultant

d. Parks & Recreation

e. Washington County Economic Alliance

ORDER #17-617
ORDER: AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO TRANSFER MONEY FROM THE CITY’S RAINY DAY FUND TO THE TRUST OPERATING ACCOUNT FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONTINUING MUNICIPAL OPERATIONS WITH THE CONDITION THE RAINDY DAY FUND IS TO BE REPLENISHED IN FEBRUARY, 2018 AS AUTHORIZED BY MCA § 21-33-325, “… THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY OF THE MUNICIPALITY MAY BORROW SUCH MONEY … FROM ANY AVAILABLE FUND IN THE MUNICIPAL TREASURY, OR FROM ANY OTHER SOURCE, AND SUCH LOAN SHALL BE REPAID IN THE MANNER HEREIN PROVIDED…”.

On motion by Councilwoman Watkins, seconded by Councilwoman Weathers with all members present voting AYE, Council authorized the City Clerk to transfer money to the Trust Operating Account for the purpose of continuing municipal operations with the condition the Rainy Day Fund is to be replenished in February, 2018 as authorized by MCA § 21-33-325, “… The governing authority of the municipality may borrow such money … from any available fund in the municipal treasury, or from any other source, and such loan shall be repaid in the manner herein provided…”.

**************************************************************************************************************************


On motion by Councilwoman Watkins, seconded by Councilwoman Weathers with all members present voting AYE, Council adopted minutes of a regular session City Council meeting held December 5, 2017.

**************************************************************************************************************************


On motion by Councilwoman Watkins, seconded by Councilwoman Weathers with all members present voting AYE, Council adopted minutes of a Public Works Committee meeting held December 12, 2017.

**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #17-618
ORDER: APPROVING ISSUING A CEASE AND DESIST ORDER ON PUBLIC WAYS PERMITS REGARDING NEW CONSTRUCTION ON CITY RIGHT-OF-WAYS WITH THE EXCEPTION OF EMERGENCIES OR PUBLIC SAFETY CONCERNS UNLESS THE BUSINESS AND/OR CONTRACTOR COMES BEFORE THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE, EXTERNAL CITY ENGINEER OR CLEARWATER SOLUTIONS FOR APPROVAL AND APPROVING INCREASING THE PUBLIC WAYS PERMIT FEE FROM $25 TO $1,000 PENDING A FULL DRAFTING AND APPROVAL OF AN ORDINANCE.

Motion was entered by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilwoman Hollowell to approve issuing a Cease and Desist Order and approving increasing the Public Ways Permit fee to $1,000. Substitute motion was entered by Councilman Brock, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins to remand to the Public Works Committee for reconsideration with discussions to include representatives from the utilities that are affected. Votes on the substitute motion to remand to the Public Works Committee were Councilman Brock, Councilwoman Hawkins and Councilwoman Watkins who voted AYE. Councilwoman Hollowell, Councilwoman Weathers and Councilman Wilson voted NAY. There being a tie vote, Mayor Simmons voted NAY. Substitute motion failed. 

Votes on the original motion were all members present voting AYE, except Councilman Brock who voted NAY. Original motion passed and Council approved issuing a Cease and Desist Order on Public Ways Permits regarding new construction on City right-of-ways with the exception of emergencies or public safety concerns unless the business and/or contractor comes before the Public Works Committee, External City Engineer or ClearWater Solutions for approval and approving increasing the public ways permit fee to $1,000 pending a full drafting and approval of an ordinance.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER: #17-619
ORDER: APPROVING THE PUMP STATION OPERATION AND PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA).

On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilwoman Hollowell with all members present voting AYE, Council approved the Pump Station Operation and Preventive Maintenance Program.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #17-620
ORDER: REMOVING AGENDA ITEM 4(C), “CONSIDER GRANTING THE WATER/UTILITY MANAGER PERMISSION TO RECLASSIFY THE POSITION OF COLLECTION CLERK FROM PART-TIME TO FULL-TIME WITH DETERMINATION TO BE MADE AS TO WHICH ENTITY WILL BEAR THE COST,” FROM THE AGENDA.
On motion by Councilwoman Weathers seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council removed Agenda Item 4(c) from the Agenda.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #17-621
ORDER: AUTHORIZING THE PORT COMMISSION TO PROVIDE 1,800 FEET OF REPAIRS TO THE CITY OWNED PORTION OF HARBOR FRONT ROAD THROUGH A MS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MULTI-MODAL GRANT AT NO COST TO THE CITY.


On motion by Councilwoman Watkins, seconded by Councilman Brock with all members present voting AYE, Council authorized the Port Commission to provide repairs to the City owned portion of Harbor Front Road, at no cost to the City.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #17-622
SEE DOCUMENT AT END

ORDER: APPROVING THE 2018 HOLIDAY SCHEDULE.

On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilwoman Hollowell with all members present voting AYE, Council approved the 2018 Holiday Schedule.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #17-623
ORDER: AWARDING BID FOR PROPERTY INSURANCE COVERAGE TO SOUTHGROUP INSURANCE SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $128,676.00, THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER, FOR A THREE (3) YEAR TERM COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2018 AND EXPIRING DECEMBER 31, 2020.
	Description
	Minimum Bid Requirement
	SouthGroup
Insurance Services
	HOME
Insurance Agency

	Building & Personal Property
· Limit

· Coverages

· Deductible

· Replacement Cost

· Co-Insurance
	$114,026,735

Special

$25,000

Yes

90%
	$114,026,735

Same

See below*

Same

No response
	$114,026,735

Same

Same

Same

100%

	Earthquake
· Limit

· Deductible
	$5,000,000

$50,000
	Same

Same
	Same

Same

	Flood
· Limit

· Deductible
	$10,000,000

$100,000
	$5,000,000

Same
	Same

$10,000**

	Machinery Breakdown
	Total Property
Value
	Yes
	Yes

	Contractor’s Equipment

· Limit

· Deductible

· Coverages
	$1,723,450

$25,000

Special
	Same

Yes


	Same

Same

Same

	Fire Trucks

· Limit

· Deductible

· Replacement Cost
	$1,765,000

$25,000

Yes
	Same

Same

Same
	Same

Same

Actual Cash Value

	Garbage Trucks
· Limit

· Deductible
	$720,000

$50,000
	Same

Same
	Same

$5,000

	Fire Trucks/Garbage Trucks Coverages
· Comprehensive

· Collision

Policy promotes coverage:

· While vehicle is parked at various locations

· While vehicle is moving
	Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
	Same

Same

Same

Same
	Same

Same

Same 

Same

	Delta Queen Float:
· Limit

· Deductible

Policy promotes coverage:

· While vehicle is parked at various locations

· While vehicle is moving
	$5,000
$0

Yes

Yes
	Same
Same

Same

Same
	No

	Annual Premium
	$128,676.00
	$164,319.00***

	
	
	

	Note Deviations/Comments:
	
	

	* For buildings and personal property - 
	
	

	   $25,000 if building is occupied, $50,000 
	
	

	     Deductible if vacant
	
	

	
	
	

	** For Flood – Zone A is not included
	
	

	
	
	

	*** Bid also covers loss of business income due to a 
	
	

	      Covered claim
	
	


On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilwoman Weathers with all members present voting AYE, Council awarded bid for property insurance coverage to SouthGroup Insurance Services in the amount of $128,676.00, the lowest and best bidder.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #17-624
ORDER: APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 WITH HEMPHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. FOR REPLACEMENT OF A 10” FORCE MAIN PIPE AT PUMP STATION 5 (HANCOCK/NORTH THEOBALD) THAT WILL INCREASE THE PROJECT BY $1,089.00 FOR INCLUSION IN SEWER REVOLVING FUND (SRF) LOAN #C280767-09.

On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilwoman Watkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved Change Order No. 3 with Hemphill Construction Company, Inc.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #17-625
ORDER: RATIFYING TRAVEL REQUEST FOR EVERETT CHINN WHO TRAVELED TO JACKSON, MS DECEMBER 8-9, 2017 TO ATTEND THE MISSISSIPPI MILE BICENTENNIAL CELEBRATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $52.00. 

On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilwoman Hollowell with all members present voting AYE, Council ratified travel request for Everett Chinn in the amount of $52.00.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #17-626
ORDER: RATIFYING TRAVEL REQUEST FOR CHASSIDY COURTNEY WHO TRAVELED TO JACKSON, MS DECEMBER 9, 2017 TO ATTEND THE MISSISSIPPI MILE BICENTENNIAL CELEBRATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $18.00.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council ratified travel request for Chassidy Courtney in the amount of $18.00.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #17-627
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #2 FROM HEMPHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF $911,942.16 FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE EPA EARLY ACTION PROJECT CONTRACT NO. 4B – WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT PROCESS PIPING PROJECT, FOR INCLUSION IN SEWER REVOLVING (SRF) LOAN C280767-09.

On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request #2 from Hemphill Construction Company in the amount of $911,942.16.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #17-628
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #3 FROM HEMPHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF $94,460.00 FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE EPA EARLY ACTION PROJECT CONTRACT NO. 7 PUMP STATION LINING, FOR INCLUSION IN SEWER REVOLVING (SRF) LOAN #C280676-09.
On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilwoman Watkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request #3 from Hemphill Construction Company in the amount of $94,460.00.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #17-629
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #26546 FROM WASTE HAULING & DISPOSAL, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $900.00 FOR SERVICES PERFORMED UNDER THE MS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY SOLID WASTE ASSISTANCE GRANT #SC509.

On motion by Councilwoman Watkins, seconded by Councilwoman Weathers with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request #26546 from Waste Hauling & Disposal, Inc. in the amount of $900.00.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #17-630
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #501088 FROM CARDNO, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,456.71 FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE BROWNFIELD ASSISTANCE GRANT #BF-00D60317 (100% GRANT FUNDED).

On motion by Councilwoman Watkins, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request #501088 from Cardno, Inc. in the amount of $6,456.71.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #17-631
ORDER: APPROVING ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLAIMS DOCKET IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,497,579.87.

On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilman Brock with all members present voting AYE, except Councilman Wilson who voted NAY to ClearWater Solutions claims only, Council approved Accounts Payable Claims Docket in the amount of $1,497,579.87.
**************************************************************************************************************************

Councilwoman Hawkins requested an update regarding Pickett Street repairs. The Public Works Committee met on December 12th where a discussion pursued regarding Pickett Street repairs. During that meeting, External Engineer Hooker stated the cost estimate to perform the necessary repairs is approximately $130,000. Councilwoman Hawkins was informed due to budget constraints, no action was taken and the Public Works Committee made the decision to keep the item in Committee while the External Financial Consultant seek sources of funding for the project.  No action taken.
**************************************************************************************************************************
Councilman Wilson requested an update regarding the status of the property located at 747 Canal Street, formerly known as Greenville Day Care Center. Under Order #17-552 of October 17, 2017, Council declared property located at 747 Canal Street, formerly known as Greenville Day Care Center, Parcel # 17092000000, as surplus, no longer needed for City use.  The City needs to advertise for bids for the property. 
On motion by Councilwoman Watkins, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider authorizing City Clerk to advertise for bids for the disposal of property located at 747 Canal Street, formerly known as Greenville Day Care Center,” to the Agenda.

ORDER #17-632
ORDER: AUTHORIZING CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR SALE OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 747 CANAL STREET, FORMERLY KNOWN AS GREENVILLE DAY CARE CENTER, PARCEL # 17092000000.

On motion by Councilwoman Watkins, seconded by Councilman Wilson with all members present voting AYE, Council authorized the City Clerk to advertise for bids for the sale of property located at 747 Canal Street, formerly known as Greenville Day Care Center, Parcel # 17092000000.
**************************************************************************************************************************
There being no further business coming before the City Council the meeting was adjourned. 
                                                                                  THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

GREENVILLE, MISSISSIPPI

________________________________

                                                                                 ERRICK D. SIMMONS, MAYOR
 ATTEST:
________________________________________

AMELIA D. WICKS, CITY CLERK 
City Council Meeting

December 19, 2017
Page 2 of 8

